

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



NINTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 75th REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JANUARY 23, 2024, (TUESDAY), 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Jude T. Bayona	Temporary Presiding Officer, Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano	-do-
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes	-do-
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon. Tirso V. Mangada	-do-
Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez	Ex Officio Member
Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang	-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II City Vice Mayor (Sick Leave)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 67-09-2024

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT AND PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF CAGAYAN RELATIVE TO THE DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE TO LGUS AND GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR, HON. MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE, TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT THE SAID MOA.

WHEREAS, Under Section 33 of RA 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, Local Government Units may undertake cooperative undertakings for the common benefit of their constituents;

WHEREAS, the Provincial Government of Cagayan sees the importance of such joint undertaking for effective local governance in promoting good governance and general welfare;

WHEREAS, the Province of Cagayan on a yearly basis allocates an amount for their No Barangay, No Town and City Left Behind Program since the time of the Provincial Governor, Hon. Manuel N. Mamba;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government and the different municipalities receive their share from the City/Municipality No Town Left Behind Program Agenda of the Governor;

WHEREAS, the Provincial Government of Cagayan is extending Financial Assistance to the Tuguegarao City Government amounting to Two Million One Hundred Thousand Pesos (P2,100,000.00) funded under the CY 2023 Development Assistance to LGUs of the Province;

WHEREAS, the City Planning and Development Coordinator, Ms. Chona Q. Sedano, EnP, mentioned during the meeting that they have already identified and submitted to the Provincial Government particularly the Provincial Planning and Development Office the priority program/project which is Phase 2 of the concreting of Road at Caggay amounting to Two Million One Hundred Thousand Pesos (P2,100,000.00);

SPST-005-00 Page **1** of **2**



WHEREAS, there is a need for the passage of a resolution granting authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOA;

WHEREAS, upon the evaluation of the subject referred, the joint committees recommend for the adoption and approval of the Memorandum of Agreement and the granting of authority to the City Mayor to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOA;

NOW, THEREFORE RESOLVED, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to approve the Memorandum of Agreement between the Tuguegarao City Government and Provincial Government of Cagayan relative to the Development Assistance to LGUs and to grant authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOA.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 67-09-2024 was APPROVED.

x-x-x

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

OR. JOEL VOSEPHY C. EGIP Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. JUDE T. BAYONA Temporary Presiding Officer Date: 01 - 25 - 2024

kie